addition, Contact is party to fixed price, variable volume electricity
price derivatives to provide cover in extreme price situations.

Contact is also exposed to LPG price risk on its LPG purchases and
may use derivatives to fix the price of LPG.

Summary of exposures
A summary of Contact’s notional market risk exposure at the reporting
period end is provided below:

Derivative used Unit Maturities 2016 2015

CCIRS $m 2017 – 2029  560  560

Foreign exchange
derivatives

$m 2017 – 2018  35  29

IRS – floating exposure $m 2017 – 2020  472  673

IRS – fixed exposure $m 2017 – 2024  1,131  994

Electricity price
derivatives

GWh 2017 – 2031  8,544  4,533

LPG price derivatives tonnes n/a –  29,960

The notional exposure for electricity price derivatives in the table
above does not include fixed price, variable volume contracts.

Sensitivities
The table below summarises the impact on derivative valuations of
possible changes in forward wholesale electricity prices, forward LPG
prices, forward foreign exchange rates and forward interest rates. The
analysis assumes that all variables were held constant except for the
relevant market risk factor.

Favourable/(unfavourable)
$m 2016 2015

Impact on cash flow hedge reserve
(CFHR)

Forward electricity and LPG prices +10%  (16)  (1)

-10%  16  1

Forward foreign exchange rates +10%  (2)  (2)

-10%  2  2

Impact on post-tax profit/(loss)

Forward interest rates +100bps  21  23

-25bps  (6)  (6)

Forward electricity prices +10%  (8)  2

-10%  –  (2)

Fair value of derivatives
The fair value of derivatives used to hedge risk, categorised by
accounting treatment, is provided below:

$m
2016

Asset
2016

Liability
2015

Asset
2015

Liability

Fair value hedges

CCIRS  72  (17) 56 (12)

IRS  14 – 6 –

Cash flow hedges

CCIRS – margin  2  (4) 6 (5)

Foreign exchange derivatives –  (4) 3 –

Electricity and LPG price derivatives  17 – 4 (2)

Derivatives not designated in hedge
relationships

IRS  3  (79) 4 (58)

Electricity price derivatives  2  (2) 5 (4)

 110  (106) 84 (81)

Current  22  (24) 15 (28)

Non-current  88  (82) 69 (53)

A change in future wholesale electricity prices used to determine
Generation CGU cash flows could affect the amount Contact receives
for its generated electricity. A systemic reduction in wholesale
electricity prices may result in an impairment of the Generation CGU.

Wholesale electricity prices are influenced by a number of factors that
are difficult to predict. In particular, weather can impact short term
prices. Wholesale electricity prices may also be adversely affected by
a reduction in demand, the availability of fuel and generation capacity
in the wholesale electricity market, competitor and transmission system